
match the number of vessels to be introduced.

A letter proposing a fishing harbour at Gopalpur was received from the State Government recently. The Govemment of Orissa has been requested to prepare a detailed project report for further consideration.

Proposals were also received during 1976-77 for locating two fishing harbours at Hansua and Kirtania. After examination, the State Government was requested to reconsider the Project proposals in the light of the fishing harbours already sanctioned by the Government of India at Dhamra and Chandipur which are close to the proposed sites.

(b) and (c). In addition to fhe fishing harbours already sanctioned £.nd to be sanctioned by the Government of India, steps are being taken to investigate potential harbour sites and prepare project reports through the Pre-Investment Survey of Fisheries Harbour Project.

Central Schools at Army Stations

*275. SHRI NATVERLAL B. ?AR-
MAR Will the Minister ot EDUCA­
TION. SOCIAL WELFARE AND CUL­
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the p'aces where army personnel are stationed in large number but the Central Schools have not been set up thereby causing great inconvenience in the education of Iheir children; and

(b) what are the details of Government’s future expansion programme of Central Schools?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, SOCIAL
WELFARE AND CULTURE (SHRI­
MATI RENUKA DEVI BARAKATA-
KI): (a) According to information furnished by the Ministry ot Defence, there are 56 Army Stations, with either no Kendriya Vidyalayas or inadequate number of Kendriya Vidyalayas, where Kendriya Vidyalayas are required to be set up.

(b) According to the present appioved policy ol opening new Kendriya Vidyalayas, the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan can open six Kendriya Vidyalayas per year—two in Defence establishments and four in civil stations. A special quota of six additional Kendriya Vidyalayas per year in the Defence establishments from the academic year 1973-74 for a period of six years has been approved.

Written Answer* 40

Fifth World Hockey Cup Tournament *

*270. SHRI D. B. CHANDRE
GOWDA: Will the Minister of EDUCA­
TION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CUL­
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to hold Fifth World Hockey Cup Tournament m India in 1981; and

(M if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, SOCIAL
WELFARE AND CULTURE SHRI
DHANNA SINGH GULSHAN)- (a)
The international Hockey Federation ̂
(FIH) has accepted the bid made by the Indian Hockey Federation after obtaining Government clearance to host the Fifth World Cup Hockey Tournament m India in 1981-82

(b) After taking into account the essential requirements for the choice of venue in India and after consulting the State Hockey Associations concerned, the Executive Committee of Indian Hockey Federation have decided that as a first preference Bombay ̂
be fixed as the venue fot the World
Cup 1982. 4 .

The Indian Hockey Federation has also given the following details re-
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